Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 149

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE 22 BARANGAYS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA REPRESENTED BY HON. FELIPE E. ALLAGA, LIGA PRESIDENT FOR THE UPCOMING TRAINERS' TRAINING ON SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) 9003, otherwise known as the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000, provides for an ecological solid waste management program, creating the necessary institutional mechanism and incentives, and appropriating funds therefore, and for other purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 8 of RA 9003 mandates the DENR to provide support to the LGUs in the development and implementation of local solid waste management plans and programs;

WHEREAS, the municipality in coordination with the DENR and PGENRO, Province of Iloilo will conduct a Trainers' Training on Solid Waste Management Programs; for Barangay - cum Workshop on SWM Action Plan;

WHEREAS, in order to effectively implement the mandates of RA 9003, as abovestated, there is a need to execute a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the municipality and the barangay stipulating their respective responsibilities for their compliance;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the MOA by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is required pursuant to Section 444 (2) (i)(vi) of RA 7160, also known as the Local Government Code of 1991.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE 22 BARANGAYS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA REPRESENTED BY HON. FELIPE E. ALLAGA, LIGA PRESIDENT FOR THE UPCOMING TRAINERS' TRAINING ON SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM.

ADOPTED this **20th day of December 2018**, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.*, duly seconded by *Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	e foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor